
For the conversion from Natural Gas (NG) to Liquid Propane Gas (LPG)  
For the conversion from Liquid Propane Gas (LPG) to Natural Gas (NG) 
For adjustments at high altitude (greater than 2000 ft / 610 m)  

For use with Demand Duo™ R-Series  
commercial system only.  

●
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      WARNING 

This conversion kit shall be installed by a 
qualified service agency in accordance with 
the manufacturer’s instructions and all 
applicable codes and requirements of the 
authority having jurisdiction. The 
information in these instructions must be 
followed to minimize the risk of fire or 
explosion or to prevent property damage, 
personal injury or death. The qualified 
service agency is responsible for the proper 
installation of this kit. The installation is not 
proper and complete until the operation of 
the converted appliance is checked as 
specified in the manufacturer’s instructions 
supplied with the kit. 

English 

1. Welcome ............................................. 2   

2. Safety .................................................. 2 

2.1 Safety Symbols .............................. 2 

3. Technical Data  
(Données Techniques) ......................... 3 

3.1 Parts List (Liste des Pièces) ........... 3 

3.2 Gas Pressure Settings  
(Paramètres de pression de gaz) .......... 3 

4. Gas Conversion Procedure.................. 4 

4.1 Adjust Gas Pressure Settings ......... 5 

4.2 Check Operation ............................ 6 

4.3 Operating Instructions .................... 7 

Français 

1. Introduction ......................................... 9 

2. Sécurité ............................................... 9 

2.1 Symboles de Sécurité ..................... 9 

4. Procédure de conversion ................... 10 

4.1 Ajustez la pression de gaz ............ 11 

4.2 Vérifiez Fonctionnement ............... 12 

4.3 Instructions d'utilisation ................. 13 

FOR INSTALLATIONS IN CANADA, THE 
CONVERSION SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF THE PROVINCIAL AUTHORITIES HAVING 
JURISDICTION AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CGA-B149.1, 
NATURAL GAS AND PROPANE INSTALLATION 
CODE. 

The appliance must be installed in accordance 
with: 

• local codes or, in the absence of local codes, 
the National Fuel Gas Code, ANSI Z223.1/
NFPA 54 and/or CSA B149.1, Natural Gas 
and Propane Installation Code. 

• the Manufactured Home Construction and 
Safety Standard, Title 24 CFR, Part 3280 
and/or CAN/CSA Z240 MH Series, Mobile 
Homes, Series M86. 

This is the safety alert symbol. This 
symbol alerts you to potential hazards 
that can kill or hurt you and others. 

Indicates an imminently 
hazardous situation which, 

if not avoided, will result in personal injury or 
death. 

Indicates a potentially 
hazardous situation 

which, if not avoided, could result in minor or 
moderate injury. It may also be used to alert 
against unsafe practices. 

     DANGER 

     CAUTION 

Indicates a potentially 
hazardous situation 

which, if not avoided, could result in personal 
injury or death. 

     WARNING 
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The input rate can be verified by following the procedure in the National Fuel Gas Code (NFPA54 / ANSI 
Z223.1, 2017 or latest edition). 
Le taux d'entrée peut être vérifié en suivant la procédure décrite dans le code national de gaz 
combustible (NFPA54 / Z223.1 ANSI, 2017 ou plus récente édition). 

Model (Modèle) RLR94i 

Minimum Gas Consumption Btu/h 
(BTU/heure consummation - Minimum) 

21,500 

Maximum Gas Consumption Btu/h 
(BTU/heure consummation - Maximum) 

199,000 

RLR94i (REU-VC2837FEUD-US)  Natural Gas (Gaz Naturel) Propane Gas (Gaz propane) 

Dip Switch 1 
(tan) Setting 
(commutateur 

position) 

Altitude 

Max Rate 
(rythme max) 
inches W.C. 
(mm W.C.) 

Min Rate 
(rythme min) 
inches W.C. 
(mm W.C.) 

Max Rate 
(rythme max) 
inches W.C. 
(mm W.C.) 

Min Rate 
(rythme min) 
inches W.C. 
(mm W.C.) 

#2 OFF, #3 OFF 0-2000 ft (0-610 m) 3.00 0.61 4.80 0.87 

#2 OFF, #3 ON 2001-5400 ft (610-1646 m) 2.15 0.60 3.00 0.95 

Natural Gas (Gaz Naturel)  
Minimum - Maximum supply gas pressure 

(Pression de gaz d'alimentation - Minimum - Maximum) 

MIN 4 in (102 mm) W.C. 

 MAX 10.5 in (267 mm) W.C. 

Propane Gas (Gaz propane) 
Minimum - Maximum supply gas pressure 

(Pression de gaz d'alimentation - Minimum - Maximum) 

MIN 8 in (203 mm) W.C. 

MAX 13.5 in (343 mm) W.C. 

The gas manifold is stamped either “LPG” for liquid propane gas or “NG” for natural gas. 
(Le collecteur de gaz est estampillé soit de "LPG" pour le gaz propane liquide ou de "NG" pour le gaz 
naturel.) 

Model 
(Modèle) 

To Gas 
type 
(au 
gaz) 

Kit 
Number 
(Numero 

de kit) 

Kit Contents (Contenu de kit) 

Conversion 
Rating Plate 
(Plaque de 

Conversion) 

Gas Manifold  
(Gaz 

collecteur) 
Damper 

Instruction 
Label 

Conversion 
Manual 

(Manuel de 
conversion) 

RLR94i NG 103000102  100000688 106000079 106000077 
100000265 100000687 

RLR94i LPG 103000103  100000689 106000078 106000076 
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Figure 1 

Confirm that the inlet gas pressure is between the 
minimum and maximum pressures allowed for 
this appliance. 

If subsequent conversions are 
made then a new conversion 

label must be placed on the water heater to 
accurately reflect the gas type. 

NOTICE 

6 screws  
(gas manifold) 

2 machine screws 
(gas valve) 

Ignition line, electrode 
and flame rod wires 

Stamped 
letter:  
A = LPG 
B = NG 

Figure 2 

packing 

Figure 3 

1. Disconnect the electrical power. 

2. Turn off the gas supply and water. 
3. Remove 4 screws securing the front panel of 

the tankless water heater. Remove front 
panel. 

4. Remove the 6 screws that attach the gas 
manifold to the burner case on the heat 
exchanger assembly (      in Figure 1). 

5. Remove the 2 screws that attach the gas 
manifold to the gas valve. These screws are 
machine screws and must be used at these 
locations (      in Figure 1).   

6. Disconnect ignition line, electrode and flame 
rod wires and remove the gas manifold 
(Figure 1).   

7. Remove the damper on the burner and 
replace with the new damper for your gas 
type. Match the stamped letter on the damper 
to confirm your gas type. A = LPG, B = NG
(Figure 2).  

8. Make sure that the black packing is intact on 
the gas control valve and the packings are 
intact on the gas manifold. Attach the gas 
manifold with machine screws at the gas 
valve. 

9. Attach the replacement gas manifold with 6 
screws at burner case on the heat exchanger 
assembly.   

10. Attach the ignition, electrode, and flame rod 
lines at the combustion chamber cover plate. 

11. For indoor models, attach the controller 
bracket. 

12. Adjust the dip switch on the PC board by 
moving the first switch in the Dip SW2 bank 
of white switches to OFF for propane and to 
ON for natural gas.  
NOTE: ON is towards you, OFF is away from 
you. 

13. Turn on the gas supply and 120 V power 
supply. Operate the unit and check for gas 
leaks. 

14. Complete the section, Adjust Gas Pressure 
Settings. 

15. Complete the section, Check Operation. 

16. Complete the data on the conversion rating 
plate and place it on the left side of the unit to 
cover up the gas pressures and gas label for 
the other gas type. Do not cover up the 
Recover Rating. 

17. Place the instructions label on the top right 
side of the unit. 
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     CAUTION 
Do not touch the areas at or near the heat 
exchanger or hot water lines. These areas 
become very hot and could cause burns. 

1. Turn OFF the gas supply. 

2. Turn OFF the power supply. 

3. Check the gas type using the rating label on 

the side of the unit. Confirm that the gas type 

switch is in the correct position (switch 1 of 

Dip SW2 is ON for natural gas, NG, and OFF 

for propane gas, LPG.) (Figure 4). 

4. Remove the screw and attach a manometer 

to the burner test point located on the gas 

control (Figure 5). 

5. Turn on the gas supply and the power supply. 

6. Flow water through the water heater at the 

maximum flow rate obtainable. (At least 3 

gallons per minute is recommended. If there 

is not enough water flowing, the water heater 

could shut off or sustain damage due to 

overheating.) 

7. Move switch 8 of Dip SW1 to ON (Figure 4). 

8. Push the PC board switch A for one second 

(Figure 4).   

     CAUTION 
Do not touch any other areas on the PC board 
besides the “SW” switches while power is 
supplied to the appliance. Parts of the PC board 
are supplied with 120 volts AC. 

Burner test 
point 

Figure 4 

Figure 5 

Complete this section for high altitude installation 
or after converting for gas type.   
Confirm that the inlet gas pressure is between the 
minimum and maximum pressures allowed for 
this appliance. 
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Normal Operating Sequence 

When you press the ON/OFF button, the LED 
display will illuminate, the combustion fan will 
begin to run if water is flowing, and the spark will 
ignite the main burner.  

This heater has an automatic ignition system.  
When the main burner has lit, the combustion 
lamp will glow red, and the spark will stop. 

Visual Inspection of Flame 

Check that the burner flames are operating 
normally.  The flame can be seen through the 
circular window above the burner. 

When operating normally the burner flame should 
burn evenly over the entire surface.  The flame 
should be clear, blue, and stable.  A yellow flame 
is abnormal and maintenance is required. 

9. Calibrate “Forced Low” (Min Rate) 

combustion using switch A (up) and switch B 

(down). Use the Gas Pressure Settings in 

Section 3 “Technical Data” for your model, 

gas type, and altitude. 

10. Move switch 8 of Dip SW1 to OFF and then 

back to ON. 

11. Push the PC board switch B for one second. 

12. Calibrate “Forced High” (Max Rate) 

combustion using switch A (up) and switch B 

(down). Use the Gas Pressure Settings in 

Section 3 “Technical Data” for your model, 

gas type, and altitude. 

13. Move switch 8 of Dip SW1 to OFF. 

14. Close hot water taps. 

15. Turn off gas supply and 120 V power supply. 

16. Remove manometer and install screw. 

17. Turn on the gas supply and 120 V power 

supply. 

18. Operate the unit and check for gas leaks. 

19. Install the front panel using four screws. 
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 FOR YOUR SAFETY READ BEFORE OPERATING 

A. This appliance does not have a pilot. It is 
equipped with an ignition device which 
automatically lights the burner. Do not try to 
light the burner by hand. 

B. BEFORE OPERATING smell all around the 
appliance area for gas. Be sure to smell next 
to the floor because some gas is heavier than 
air and will settle on the floor. 

 WHAT TO DO IF YOU SMELL GAS 

• Do not try to light any appliance. 

• Do not touch any electric switch; do not use 
any phone in your building. 

• Immediately call your gas supplier from a 
neighbor’s phone. Follow the gas supplier’s 
instructions. 

• If you cannot reach your gas supplier, call 
the fire department. 

C. Use only your hand to push in or turn the gas 
control knob. Never use tools. If the knob will 
not push in or turn by hand, do not try to repair 
it, call a qualified service technician. Force or 
attempted repair may result in a fire or 
explosion. 

D. Do not use this appliance if any part has been 
under water. Immediately call a qualified 
service technician to inspect the appliance 
and to replace any part of the control system 
and any gas control which has been under 
water. 

 TO TURN OFF GAS TO APPLIANCE 
1. Turn off all electric power to the appliance 

using the ON/OFF button. 

2. Set the thermostat to lowest setting. 

3. Locate the manual gas valve on the side of 
the heater. Turn the manual valve clockwise 
to the full OFF position. 

 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
1. STOP!  Read the safety information above. 

2. Set the thermostat to lowest setting. 

3. Turn off all electric power to the appliance 
using the ON/OFF button. 

4. This appliance is equipped with an ignition 
device which automatically lights the burner.  
Do not try to light the burner by hand. 

5. Locate the manual gas valve on the side of 
the heater. Turn the manual valve clockwise 
to the full OFF position. 

6. Wait five (5) minutes to clear out any gas.  
Then smell for gas, including near the floor. If 
you smell gas, STOP! Follow “B” in the safety 
information above. If you don’t smell gas, go 
to the next step. 

7. Turn the manual gas valve counterclockwise 
to the full ON position. 

8. Turn on all electric power to the appliance 
using the ON/OFF button. 

9. Set the thermostat to desired setting. 

10. Open a hot water tap. If the appliance will not 
operate, follow the instructions “To Turn Off 
Gas To Appliance” and call your service 
technician or gas supplier. See manual for 
additional information. 

CLOSE

Manual Valve

OPEN

     WARNING  If you do not follow these instructions exactly, a fire or explosion 
may result causing property damage, personal injury or loss of life. 
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     AVERTISSEMENT 

Cette trousse de conversion ne doit être installée que par le représentant d’un 
organisme qualifié et conformément aux instructions du fabricant et à tous les 
codes et exigences pertinents applicables de l’autorité compétente. Les 
instructions de cette notice doivent être suivies afin de réduire au minimum le 
risque d’incendie ou d’explosion, de dommage matériel, de blessure ou de mort. 
L’organisme qualifié est responsable de l’installation de cette trousse . 
L’installation n’est pas adéquate ni complète tant que le bon fonctionnement de 
l’appareil converti n’a pas été vérifié selon les instructions du fabricant fournies 
avec la trousse. 

RLR94i .................... REU-VC2837FEUD-US 

pour la conversion de gaz naturel (NG) à gaz propane (LPG) 
pour la conversion de gaz propane (LPG) à gaz naturel (NG) 
pour des réglages à haute altitude (plus de 610 m ou 2000 pieds) 

  MODÈLES 

À utiliser avec Demand Duo™ série R commerciale 
système uniquement. 
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POUR UNE INSTALLATION AU CANADA, LA 
CONVERSION DOIT ÊTRE EFFECTUÉE 
CONFORMÉMENT AUX EXIGENCES DE 
L’AUTORITÉ PROVINCIALE AYANT 
JURIDICTION ET AUX NORMES DU, CSA-
B149.1, CODE D’INSTALLATION DU GAZ 
NATUREL ET DU PROPANE. 

Cet appareil doit être installé selon les 
règlements locaux, ou en l’absence de tels 
règlements, selon le National Fuel Gas 
Code, ANSI Z223.1/NFPA 54, ou les, Code 
d’installation du gaz natural et du propane, 
CSA-B149.1.  

Cet appareil doit être installé selon la 
Manufactured Home Construction and 
Safety Standard, Title 24 CFR, Part 3280 
ou la norme CAN/CSA-Z240 MM M86, 
Maisons mobiles.  

Indique une situation dan-
gereuse imminente, qui si 

elle n’est pas évitée peut amener des blessures 
graves ou mortelles. 

Indique une 
situation dan-

gereuse potentielle, qui si elle n’est pas évitée 
peut amener des blessures graves ou mortelles. 

Indique une 
situation dan-

gereuse potentielle, qui si elle n’est pas évitée 
peut amener des blessures mineures ou mo-
dérées. Peut aussi mettre en garde contre des 
pratiques dangereuses. 

Ceci est le symbole d’alerte concernant la 
sécurité, en cas de risques potentiels 
pouvant blesser voire tuer vous-même et 
d’autres personnes. 

     DANGER 

     ATTENTION 

AVERTISSEMENT 
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 6 vis 
(distributeur de gaz)  

v 

2 vis à tôlerie 
(vanne de gaz) 

Confirmez que la pression d’arrivée du gaz est 
entre le minimum et le maximum de pression 
permis pour cet appareil. 

1. Débranchez l’alimentation électrique. 

2. Coupez l’arrivée du gaz et arrosez. 

3. Ôtez les 4 vis qui fixent le panneau avant et 
sortez-le. 

4. Ôtez les 6 vis qui fixent le distributeur 
d’alimentation en gaz au carter de brûleur sur 
l’ensemble échangeur thermique. Voir la 
figure 1.   

5. Ôtez les 2 vis qui fixent le distributeur 
d’alimentation en gaz à la vanne de gaz. Ce 
sont des vis de tôlerie à n’utiliser qu’à ces 
emplacements. 

6. Déconnectez l'allumage, électrode et rod 
flamme lignes et enlever le collecteur de gaz. 

7. Supprimer l'amortisseur sur le brûleur et 
remplacez l'amortisseur de nouveau pour 
votre type de gaz. Voir la figure 2.   

8. Assurez-vous que l’emballage noir est intact 
sur l’ensemble de commande de gaz et les 
emballages sont instcats sur la tubulure de 
gas. Attachez la tubulure de gaz avec de vis 
de machine a la commande de gaz. Voir la 
figure 3.   

9. Fixez le distributeur de gaz avec 6 vis au 
carter de brûleur sur l’ensemble d’échangeur 
thermique. 

10. Fixez la conduite d’allumage, électrode et rod 
flamme lignes à la plaque de couverture de la 
chambre de combustion. 

11. Pour les modèles de l'intérieur, fixez le 
support de contrôleur. 

12. Ajuster le commutateur dip sur la carte de PC 
en déplaçant le commutateur premier dans la 
Banque SA2 de blanc commutateurs sur OFF 
pour propane et on pour le gaz naturel. 
REMARQUE : Les positions ON sont vers 
vous, les positions OFF à l’opposé. 

13. Rétablissez l’alimentation en gaz et 
l’alimentation électrique. 

14. Remplir la section, ajuster la pression de gaz. 

15. Effectuez le contenu de la section Vérification 
du fonctionnement. 

16. Compléter les données sur la plaque de cote 
de conversion et placez-le sur le côté gauche 
de l'unité afin de couvrir les pressions de gaz 
et l'étiquette de gaz (sur les modèles 
d'intérieur) pour l'autre type de gaz. Ne 
couvrez pas l’taux de recuperation. 

17. Place l'étiquette d'instructions sur le côté droit 
supérieur de l'unité. 

 Si des conversions ultérieures 
deviennent une nouvelle étiquette 

de conversion doit être placée sur le chauffage 
de l'eau à reflètent avec précision le type de gaz. 

AVIS 

Allumage électrode et 
rod flamme lignes  

Figure 1 

Figure 2 

garniture 

Figure 3 

l'amortisseur 
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Remplissez cette section pour une installation de 
haute altitude ou après la conversion de type de 
gaz. 

Confirmez que la pression d’arrivée du gaz est 
entre le minimum et le maximum de pression 
permis pour cet appareil. 

     ATTENTION 
Ne touchez pas les zones sur ou à proximité de 
l’échangeur thermique ou des conduites d’eau 
chaude. Ces zones deviennent très chaudes et 
peuvent causer des brûlures. 

     ATTENTION 
Ne touchez aucune des zones sur le circuit 
imprimé à proximité des microcommutateurs SW 
quand la tension secteur est appliquée à cet 
appareil. Des parties de la carte sont à 120 V CA. 

1. Débranchez l’alimentation électrique. 

2. Coupez l’arrivée du gaz. 

3. Ôtez les 4 vis qui fixent le panneau avant et 
sortez-le. 

4. Vérifier le type de gaz à nouvelle l'aide de la 
plaque signalétique du côté de l'unité.  
Confirmer que le commutateur de type de 
gaz est dans la bonne position (commutateur 
1 de SW2 est ON pour gaz naturel, NG et 
OFF pour gaz propane, GPL). La figure 1. 

5. Enlever la vis et attacher le manomètre au 
point de test brûleur situé sur le contrôle des 
gaz. La figure 2. 

6. Rétablissez l’alimentation en gaz et 
l’alimentation électrique. 

7. Faites couler l’eau au travers du chauffe-eau 
au débit le plus élevé possible (débit 
recommandé d’au moins 3 gallons par minute 
ou 0,19 litre par seconde). Si il n'existe pas 
assez d'eau s'écoulant, le chauffe-eau 
pourrait fermer ou subir des dommages en 
raison de la surchauffe. 

8. Déplacer le commutateur 8 de Dip SW1 sur 
on.  La figure 1. 

9. Pousser l'interrupteur de PC Conseil A 
pendant une seconde. 

Figure 1 

Point de test 
de brûleur  

Figure 2 
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10. Calibrer la combustion « Low forcé » à l'aide 
du commutateur A (haut) et commutateur B 
(Bas).  Utilisez les paramètres de pression de 
gaz sur les pages précédentes pour votre 
modèle, type de gaz et l'altitude. 

11. Déplacer le commutateur 8 de Dip SW1 off et 
puis retour à ON. 

12. Pousser l'interrupteur de PC Conseil B 
pendant une seconde. 

13. Calibrer la combustion « High forcé » à l'aide 
du commutateur A (haut) et commutateur B 
(Bas).  Utilisez les paramètres de pression de 
gaz sur les pages précédentes pour votre 
modèle, type de gaz et l'altitude. 

14. Déplacer le commutateur 8 de Dip SW1 sur 
OFF. 

15. Fermer les robinets d'eau chaude. 

16. Désactiver l'approvisionnement en gaz et 
alimentation de 120 V. 

17. Ôtez le manomètre et remettez en place le 
vis. 

18. Tourner sur la fourniture de gaz et 
d'alimentation de 120 V. 

19. Faites fonctionner l’unité et contrôlez 
l’absence de fuites de gaz.  

20. Remettez en place le panneau frontal et la 
couverture du dessous. 

Séquence normale de fonctionnement 

Quand vous actionnez le bouton M/A, l’affichage 
à DEL s’allume, le ventilateur de combustion 
commence à tourner si l’eau coule, et l’étincelle 
allume le brûleur principal. 

Ce chauffage a un système d’allumage 
automatique. Quand le brûleur principal est 
allumé, le voyant de combustion est allumé en 
rouge, et l’étincelle cesse. 

Inspection visuelle de flammes 

Vérifiez que les flammes du brûleur sont 
développées normalement. La flamme peut être 
vue au travers du hublot circulaire au-dessus du 
brûleur. 

En fonctionnement normal, la flamme de brûleur 
brûle également sur toute la surface. Elle doit 
être transparente, bleutée et stable. Une flamme 
jaunâtre est anormale et requiert une 
intervention. 

SATISFAISANTE 

NON SATISFAISANTE 

VUE DE FACE 

FLAMME JAUNE 

TIGE DE 
DÉTECTION 

VUE DE FACE 

FLAMME BLEUE 

TIGE DE 
DÉTECTION 
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 À LIRE AVANT LA MISE EN SERVICE POUR VOTRE SÉCURITÉ 

A. Cet appareil ne comporte pas de veilleuse. Il 
est muni d’un dispositif d’allumage qui allume 
automatiquement le brûleur. Ne tentez pas 
d’allumer la veilleuse manuellement. 

B. AVANT DE FAIRE FONCTIONNER, reniflez 
tout autour de l’appareil pour déceler une 
odeur de gaz. Reniflez près du plancher, car 
certains gaz sont plus lourds que l’air et 
peuvent s’accumuler au niveau du sol. 

QUE FAIRE SI VOUS SENTEZ UNE ODEUR 
DE GAZ :  

• Ne pas tenter d’allumer d’appareil. 

• Ne touchez à aucun interrupteur ; ne pas 
vous servir des téléphones se trouvant dans 
le bâtiment.  

• Appelez immédiatement votre fournisseur 
de gaz depuis un voisin. Suivez les 
instructions du fournisseur. 

 

• Si vous ne pouvez rejoindre le fournisseur, 
appelez le service des incendies.  

 
C. Ne poussez ou tournez la manette 

d’admission du gaz qu’à la main ; ne jamais 
utiliser d’outil. Si la manette reste coincée, ne 
pas tenter de la réparer ; appelez un 
technicien qualifié. Le fait de forcer la manette 
ou de la réparer peut déclencher une 
explosion ou un incendie. 

D. N’utilisez pas cet appareil s’il a été plongé 
dans l’eau, même partiellement. Faites 
inspecter l’appareil par un technicien qualifié 
et remplacez toute partie du système de 
contrôle et toute commande qui ont été 
plongés dans l’eau.  

 COMMENT COUPER L’ADMISSION DE GAZ DE L’APPAREIL 

1. Coupez l'alimentation électrique de l'appareil en 
utilisant son bouton M/A.  

2. Réglez le thermostat sur la consigne la plus basse. 

3. Repérez la vanne de gaz manuelle sur le côté du 
chauffe-eau. Fermez-la en la tournant à fond dans 
le sens horaire (position OFF). 

 INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE EN MARCHE 

1. ARRÊTEZ ! Lisez les instructions de sécurité sur la 
portion supérieure (à gauche) de cette étiquette.  

2. Réglez le thermostat sur la consigne la plus basse.  

3. Coupez l'alimentation électrique de l'appareil en 
utilisant son bouton M/A.  

4. L'appareil est équipé d'un dispositif d'allumage qui 
allume automatiquement le brûleur. Ne tentez pas 
d’allumer la veilleuse manuellement. 

5. Repérez la vanne de gaz manuelle sur le côté du 
chauffe-eau. Fermez-la en la tournant à fond dans 
le sens horaire (position OFF). 

6. Attendre cinq (5) minutes pour laisser échapper 
tout le gaz. Reniflez tout autour de l’appareil, y 
compris près du plancher, pour déceler une odeur 
de gaz. Si vous sentez une odeur de gaz, 
ARRÊTEZ ! Passez à l’étape B des instructions de 
sécurité sur la portion supérieure (à gauche) de 
cette étiquette. S’il n’y a pas d’odeur de gaz, 
passez à l’étape suivante.  

7. Ouvrez l'arrivée de gaz en tournant la vanne 
manuelle de gaz en sens antihoraire (position ON). 

8. Rétablissez l'alimentation électrique de l'appareil 
avec son bouton M/A.  

9. Passez le thermostat sur le réglage de consigne 
souhaité.  

10. Ouvrez un robinet d'eau chaude du circuit. Si 
l'appareil ne démarre pas, suivez les instructions ci-
dessous relatives à la coupure du gaz vers 
l'appareil et appelez un technicien de service ou 
votre fournisseur de gaz. Reportez-vous au manuel 
pour plus d'informations.  

CLOSE

Manual Valve

OPEN

     AVERTISSEMENT  Si vous ne suivez pas exactement ces instructions, il peut en 
résulter un départ d'incendie ou une explosion, causant dégâts 
matériels, blessures corporelles ou même mort. 

Vanne manuelle 

FERMÉE OUVERTE 
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